

Consolidated Financial Statements

AUDITORS' REPORT

Auditors' report to the shareholders of Havell's India Limited on the consolidated financial statements of Havell's India Limited (the Company) and its subsidiaries

We have examined the attached consolidated Balance Sheet of Havell's India Limited ('the Company') and its subsidiaries, as at 31st March, 2007 and the consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date annexed thereto and the consolidated Cash Flow Statements for the period ended on that date. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We report that the consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company in accordance with the requirements of the Accounting Standard (AS)-21, Consolidated Financial Statements, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, and on the basis of the separate audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries included in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

We report that, on the basis of the information and explanations given to us, and on the consideration of the separate audit reports on individual audited financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, the Consolidated Financial Statements read together with the significant accounting policies and notes give a true and fair view in the case of:

- (a) the consolidated Balance Sheet, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 31st March, 2007;
- (b) the Consolidated Profit and Loss account, of the consolidated results of the operations of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended on that date; and
- (C) In the case of Consolidated Cash Flow Statements, of the consolidated Cash Flows of the Company and its subsidiaries for the period ended on that date.

For V.P. BANSAL & CO.
Chartered Accountants

(V.P. BANSAL)
Proprietor

Membership No. 8843

Noida, May 15, 2007

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements

	SCHEDULE	(Rs. in millions)	
		As at 31.03.07	As at 31.03.06
I. SOURCES OF FUNDS			
1. SHARE CAPITAL			
Share capital	1	268.79	134.40
Reserves and surplus	2	<u>2,355.27</u>	<u>1,625.67</u>
		<u>2,624.06</u>	<u>1,760.07</u>
2. LOAN FUNDS			
Secured loans	3	560.56	1085.41
Unsecured loans	4	-	13.03
		<u>560.56</u>	<u>1,098.44</u>
3. DEFERRED INCOME TAX (NET)		118.32	95.34
Total		<u>3,302.94</u>	<u>2,953.85</u>
II. APPLICATION OF FUNDS			
1. FIXED ASSETS	5		
Gross block		2,443.50	1,688.79
Less: Accumulated Depreciation		<u>313.60</u>	<u>224.47</u>
Net block		2,129.90	1,464.32
Add: Capital work-in-progress		292.62	67.66
Total fixed assets		<u>2,422.52</u>	<u>1,531.98</u>
2. INVESTMENTS	6	31.66	31.66
3. CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES	7		
Inventories		2,395.03	1,906.18
Sundry debtors		309.55	1,281.67
Cash and bank balances		364.69	83.33
Other current assets		37.61	86.42
Loans and advances		<u>539.03</u>	<u>358.29</u>
		<u>3,645.91</u>	<u>3,715.89</u>
Less: Current liabilities and provisions	8		
Current liabilities		2,500.63	2,112.88
Provisions		<u>317.50</u>	<u>213.27</u>
		<u>2,818.13</u>	<u>2,326.15</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS		<u>827.78</u>	<u>1,389.74</u>
4. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE	9	20.98	0.47
Total		<u>3,302.94</u>	<u>2,953.85</u>
Accounting policies, contingent liabilities And notes on accounts	19		

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Qimat Rai Gupta
Chairman & Managing Director

Ritu Mehrotra
Company Secretary
Noida, 15th May, 2007

Surjit Gupta
Director

Sanjay Johri
General Manager-Finance

For V.P.Bansal & Co.
Chartered Accountants

V.P.Bansal
Proprietor

Membership No. 8843

As per attached Auditors' Report of even date

Consolidated Financial Statements

	SCHEDULE	(Rs. in millions)	
		Year Ended 31.03.07	Year Ended 31.03.06
1. INCOME			
Turnover (Gross)	10	16,810.58	11,151.37
Less : Excise Duty		<u>1,338.39</u>	<u>1,116.11</u>
		15,472.19	10,035.26
Other Income	11	54.31	35.34
Profit on disposal of investment in subsidiary		-	0.55
		<u>15,526.50</u>	<u>10,071.15</u>
2. EXPENDITURE			
Materials	12	9,560.31	5,821.34
Manufacturing	13	1,294.76	998.89
Office and administration	14	753.63	591.42
Selling and distribution	15	2,389.29	1,576.53
Interest and Financial	16	209.37	225.50
Managerial remuneration	17	16.19	6.20
Miscellaneous expenditure written off	18	0.42	0.23
Depreciation		<u>97.42</u>	<u>65.38</u>
		<u>14,321.39</u>	<u>9,285.49</u>
3. PROFIT BEFORE TAX		<u>1,205.11</u>	<u>785.66</u>
Income tax expense			
Current tax		146.00	123.98
Fringe Benefit Tax		14.54	12.44
Deferred tax		22.98	16.37
Wealth tax		<u>0.36</u>	<u>0.22</u>
		<u>183.88</u>	<u>153.01</u>
4. PROFIT AFTER TAX		<u>1,021.23</u>	<u>632.65</u>
5. PROFIT FOR APPROPRIATION			
Brought forward from previous year		1,178.02	631.43
Balance in pursuance of amalgamation		-	54.84
Profit for the year		<u>1,021.23</u>	<u>632.65</u>
Profit available for appropriation		<u>2,199.25</u>	<u>1,318.92</u>
APPROPRIATIONS			
Transfer to general reserve		110.00	64.00
Proposed dividend		134.40	67.20
Corporate dividend tax		22.84	9.70
Balance carried over to Balance Sheet		<u>1,932.01</u>	<u>1,178.02</u>
		<u>2,199.25</u>	<u>1,318.92</u>
Earnings per share - Basic & Diluted (in Rs.)		18.997	12.143
Accounting policies, contingent liabilities and notes on accounts	19		

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Qimat Rai Gupta
Chairman & Managing Director

Ritu Mehrotra
Company Secretary
Noida, 15th May, 2007

Surjit Gupta
Director

Sanjay Johri
General Manager-Finance

For V.P.Bansal & Co.
Chartered Accountants

V.P.Bansal
Proprietor
Membership No. 8843

As per attached Auditors' Report of even date

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Rs. in millions)

	Year Ended 31.03.07	Year Ended 31.03.06
SCHEDULE 1		
SHARE CAPITAL		
Authorised		
80,000,000 (Previous year 40,000,000) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- each	400.00	200.00
Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up		
53,758,406 (Previous year 24,891,398) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- each fully paid up	268.79	124.46
Equity Shares pending allotment in pursuance of scheme of Amalgamation (1,987,805 equity shares of Rs. 5/- each)	-	9.94
	<u>268.79</u>	<u>134.40</u>
Out of the above:-		
3,613,359 (Previous year 1,625,554) equity shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to a contract without payment being received in cash.		
40,800,402 (Previous year 13,921,199) equity shares issued as fully paid up bonus shares by capitalisation of Securities Premium Account and General Reserve		
854,545 (Previous year 854,545) equity shares issued as fully paid up pursuant to conversion of 4% fully convertible debentures		
SCHEDULE 2		
RESERVES AND SURPLUS		
Capital reserve	51.94	51.94
	<u>51.94</u>	<u>51.94</u>
Securities premium account		
As per last Balance Sheet	230.73	54.70
Add: Pursuant to conversion of 4% Fully Convertible Debentures	-	230.73
Less: Capitalized by way of issue of Bonus Shares	134.40	54.70
	<u>96.33</u>	<u>230.73</u>
Foreign currency translation reserve	0.005	-
General reserve		
As per last Balance Sheet	164.98	69.55
Add: Surplus in pursuance of scheme of amalgamation	-	38.95
Less: Capitalized by way of issue of Bonus Shares	-	7.52
Add: Transfer from profit and loss account	110.00	64.00
	<u>274.98</u>	<u>164.98</u>
Profit and loss account		
Balance as per profit and loss account	1,932.01	1,178.02
	<u>1,932.01</u>	<u>1,178.02</u>
	<u>2,355.26</u>	<u>1,625.67</u>

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Rs. in millions)

	As at 31.03.07	As at 31.03.06
SCHEDULE 3		
SECURED LOANS		
Working capital loans from banks	-	-
Cash Credit account	-	431.43
Bills discounted	124.41	115.26
Term loans from banks		
Term loan from Canara Bank	-	8.00
Term loan from Corporation Bank	-	10.16
External Commercial Borrowings from ICICI Bank Limited, Singapore	285.27	314.02
Term loan from Syndicate Bank	110.32	154.03
Against hypothecation of motor cars	10.38	14.80
Deferred Payment Credits		
Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority (Against purchase of Industrial Land)	30.18	37.71
	<u>560.56</u>	<u>1,085.41</u>
[Due within a year Rs. 134.84 millions (previous year Rs 86.77 millions)]		
Notes:-		
1	Working Capital Limits are under consortium of Canara Bank, Corporation Bank, Union Bank of India, IDBI Bank Limited, State Bank of India and Yes Bank Limited.	
2	Working capital limits from consortium banks are secured by way of:	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • pari-passu first charge on stocks of raw materials, semi-finished, finished goods, stores and spares, bill receivables, book debts and all movable and other current assets of the Company. • pari-passu first charge on land and building at 14/3, Mathura Road, Faridabad (Haryana). • pari-passu first charge on plant and machinery installed at Badli, Faridabad and Tilak Nagar Units. • pari-passu second charge on land and building at A-461/462 MIA Alwar (Rajasthan). • pari-passu second charge on plant and machinery installed in the Company. • negative lien on Flat No. 14, Leonard Lane, Richmond Town, Bangalore, and • personal guarantees of S/Shri Qimat Rai Gupta, Surjit Gupta and Anil Gupta, Directors of the Company. 	
3	Term loan from Syndicate Bank and External Commercial Borrowings (ECB) from ICICI Bank Limited, Branch Singapore are secured by way of:	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • pari-passu first charge on all the assets of the Company except those charged against working capital limits • personal guarantees of S/Shri Qimat Rai Gupta, Surjit Gupta and Anil Gupta, Directors of the Company 	
SCHEDULE 4		
UNSECURED LOANS		
Fixed deposits from public	-	13.03
	<u>-</u>	<u>13.03</u>

Consolidated Financial Statements

SCHEDULE 5 FIXED ASSETS

Sl. No.	Description	As at 01.04.2006		Gross Block		As at 31.03.2007		Depreciation		Net Block	
		As at 01.04.2006	Additions During the year	Sales/Adjustment	As at 31.03.2007	Up to Last year	For the Year	Sales/Adjustment	To Date	As at 31.03.2007	As at 31.03.2006
1	Industrial land	41.82	127.31	-	169.13	-	-	-	-	169.13	41.82
	Freehold	93.81	3.78	-	97.60	-	-	-	-	97.60	93.81
	Leasehold	446.66	182.29	-	628.95	28.15	16.82	-	44.97	583.98	418.51
2	Factory buildings	1.98	-	-	1.98	0.41	0.03	-	0.44	1.54	1.57
3	Office premises	745.06	365.31	24.07	1,086.30	94.74	43.87	3.05	135.56	950.74	650.32
4	Plant and machinery	39.08	10.29	0.67	48.70	5.69	2.13	0.32	7.50	41.20	33.39
5	Generators	48.59	18.36	0.08	66.87	19.77	5.80	0.05	25.52	41.35	28.82
6	Furniture and fixtures	78.77	27.92	0.42	106.27	10.45	4.91	0.02	15.34	90.93	68.32
7	Electric fans and installations	1.30	0.78	-	2.08	0.50	0.08	-	0.58	1.50	0.80
8	Water supply installations	1.86	0.35	0.02	2.19	0.40	0.10	-	0.50	1.69	1.46
9	Weighing scale	74.46	13.62	0.78	87.30	41.00	11.85	0.24	52.61	34.69	33.46
10	EDP Equipments	15.61	7.69	-	23.30	4.55	1.70	-	6.25	17.05	11.06
11	Office equipments	17.01	7.53	0.10	24.44	3.57	0.97	0.02	4.52	19.92	13.44
12	Airconditioners	51.74	23.08	12.07	62.75	13.04	6.14	4.59	14.59	48.16	38.70
13	Vehicles	31.04	4.60	-	35.64	2.20	3.02	-	5.22	30.42	28.84
14	R & D Block	1,688.79	792.92	38.21	2,443.50	224.47	97.42	8.29	313.60	2,129.90	1,464.32
15	Add:Capital Work-in-Progress	67.66	292.26	67.30	292.62	-	-	-	-	292.62	67.66
		67.66	292.26	67.30	292.62	-	-	-	-	292.62	67.66
	TOTAL-CURRENT YEAR	1,756.45	1,085.18	105.51	2,736.12	224.47	97.42	8.29	313.60	2,422.52	1,531.98
	-PREVIOUS YEAR	1,136.45	649.40	29.41	1,756.44	165.79	65.38	6.71	224.46	1,531.98	923.31

Notes:-

- Depreciation has been provided on rates as per Schedule XIV of the Companies Act, 1956 on SLM basis on the gross value of fixed assets including taxes, duties, freight and other incidental expenses related to acquisition and installation and further adjusted by CENVAT credit and fluctuations in exchange rates. Depreciation in respect of assets for a value not exceeding Rs. 5000/- has been provided at the rate of 100%.
- Factory Buildings at Baddi (Delhi) is on rented premises.
- Office premises include Rs. 0.49 million and Rs. 0.16 million being the cost of premises purchased at Leonard Road, Bangalore and Bombay. Title deeds in respect of these premises have not been executed as yet.
- Exchange fluctuation gain of Rs. 0.96 million (Previous year loss of Rs. 0.05 million) has been adjusted against the additions in fixed assets.
- Leasehold land includes two nos. industrial plots at Bawana Industrial area in respect of which possession has not been taken as yet.
- A sum of Rs. 3.0 Millions (Previous year Rs. 6.0 millions) has been adjusted against the cost of plant and machinery being capital investment subsidy receivable in respect of plant at EOU Unit at Baddi, Himachal Pradesh.
- Addition in land includes Rs 3.79 millions (Previous year Rs. 2.01 millions) on account of interest payable to Greater Noida Industrial Authority in respect of industrial land allotted to the Company, possession of which is yet to be taken.
- Capital Work in progress include a sum of Rs. 1.34 millions (Previous year Rs. 0.29 million) on account of pre-operative expenses in respect of Neemrana Project which is under implementation.
- The title deeds in respect of freehold land at Neemrana, Rajasthan is yet to be executed.

Consolidated Financial Statements

SCHEDULE 6 INVESTMENTS

(Long term, trade, unquoted, at cost)

Others:

G.S. Lighting Private Limited
44210 Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each. (purchased at Rs. 712.51 per share, including share transfer stamps)
Aggregate value of unquoted investments

	As at 31.03.07	(Rs. in millions) As at 31.03.06
G.S. Lighting Private Limited	31.66	31.66
Aggregate value of unquoted investments	<u>31.66</u>	<u>31.66</u>

SCHEDULE 7 CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES

Inventory (as taken, valued and certified by the management)

Raw materials and components
Semi finished goods
Finished goods
Consumable Stores, tools and spare parts
Dies and fixtures
Packing materials
Fuel and Gases
Scrap materials

Raw materials and components	435.95	499.82
Semi finished goods	195.81	159.92
Finished goods	1,631.82	1,107.01
Consumable Stores, tools and spare parts	9.56	7.46
Dies and fixtures	91.48	96.95
Packing materials	24.77	31.47
Fuel and Gases	1.40	1.83
Scrap materials	4.24	1.72
	<u>2395.03</u>	<u>1906.18</u>

Sundry Debtors (unsecured)

Debts outstanding for a period exceeding six months
considered good
considered doubtful

Debts outstanding for a period exceeding six months considered good	107.28	114.43
considered doubtful	16.82	15.63
	<u>124.10</u>	<u>130.06</u>
Less: provision for doubtful debts	16.82	15.63
	<u>107.28</u>	<u>114.43</u>

Other debts -considered good

Other debts -considered good	202.27	1,167.24
	<u>309.55</u>	<u>1,281.67</u>

Cash and bank balances

Cash in hand

Cash in hand	1.25	1.11
--------------	------	------

With scheduled banks in :

Current accounts
Remittance in Transit
EEFC account (US\$ 375.89, Previous year US\$ 1405.69)
Cash Credit Account
Unclaimed dividend account
Fixed deposit account
Margin money
Pledged with government departments
Lien against public deposits
No Lien account
Interest accrued on fixed deposits

Current accounts	6.09	3.20
Remittance in Transit	32.12	-
EEFC account (US\$ 375.89, Previous year US\$ 1405.69)	0.02	0.06
Cash Credit Account	78.03	-
Unclaimed dividend account	1.39	1.05
Fixed deposit account		
Margin money	61.44	61.20
Pledged with government departments	0.47	0.38
Lien against public deposits	-	10.91
No Lien account	180.00	0.15
Interest accrued on fixed deposits	2.33	5.05

With other banks in :

Current accounts

Current accounts	1.55	0.22
	<u>364.69</u>	<u>83.33</u>

Other current assets - (considered good)

Export incentives receivable
DEPB Licences in hand
Capital Investment subsidy receivable
Claims receivable

Export incentives receivable	11.71	29.41
DEPB Licences in hand	13.28	34.08
Capital Investment subsidy receivable	12.00	9.00
Claims receivable	0.62	13.93
	<u>37.61</u>	<u>86.42</u>

Consolidated Financial Statements

	(Rs. in millions)	
	As at 31.03.07	As at 31.03.06
Loans and advances (unsecured- considered good)		
Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received	304.29	145.17
Earnest money and security deposits	56.32	54.03
Balance with excise department		
Excise duty	25.49	15.38
Service tax	8.10	7.33
Balance of VAT with sales tax department	12.88	5.10
Advance income tax, tax at source and fringe benefit tax	131.95	131.28
	<u>539.03</u>	<u>358.29</u>
	<u>3,645.91</u>	<u>3,715.89</u>
SCHEDULE 8		
CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Acceptances	776.52	730.89
Sundry creditors - due to SSI undertakings	125.32	88.65
- due to other than SSI undertakings	911.17	751.36
Unclaimed dividend*	1.39	1.05
Trade Deposits and Advances	257.11	233.65
Other liabilities	422.11	297.92
Interest accrued but not due	7.01	9.36
	<u>2,500.63</u>	<u>2,112.88</u>
*Investor Protection and Education Fund is being credited by the amount of unclaimed dividend after seven years from the due date.		
PROVISIONS		
Income tax	146.00	123.98
Fringe Benefit Tax	13.90	12.44
Wealth tax	0.36	0.22
Proposed dividend	134.40	67.20
Corporate dividend tax	22.84	9.43
	<u>317.50</u>	<u>213.27</u>
	<u>2,818.13</u>	<u>2,326.15</u>
SCHEDULE 9		
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE		
(To the extent not written off or adjusted)		
Expenditure on increase in capital		
As per last Balance Sheet	0.47	0.11
Add: Paid during the year	1.31	0.22
Transfer in pursuance of scheme of amalgamation	-	0.37
	<u>1.77</u>	<u>0.71</u>
Less: written off	0.38	0.23
	<u>1.40</u>	<u>0.47</u>
Preliminary expenditure		
Incurred during the Year	1.07	-
Less: written off	0.04	-
	<u>1.03</u>	<u>-</u>
Expenses pending allocation		
Incurred during the Year	18.55	-
	<u>20.98</u>	<u>0.47</u>

Consolidated Financial Statements

	(Rs. in millions)	
	Year ended 31.03.07	Year ended 31.03.06
SCHEDULE 10		
TURNOVER (GROSS)		
Sales of Goods	16,657.34	11,028.77
Scrap materials	119.73	49.58
Export Incentives	32.52	68.87
Job charges	0.99	4.15
	<u>16,810.58</u>	<u>11,151.37</u>
SCHEDULE 11		
OTHER INCOME		
Interest on deposits and from customers (TDS Rs. 0.55 million; Previous year Rs. 1.06 millions)	12.83	4.80
Exchange fluctuations (Net)	18.86	3.90
Miscellaneous receipts	12.75	26.64
Excess Provision of Income tax written back	3.23	-
Excess Provision of Bad debts written back	6.64	-
	<u>54.31</u>	<u>35.34</u>
SCHEDULE 12		
MATERIALS		
Raw Materials and components consumed		
Opening stocks	499.82	194.46
[Including Stock in transit Rs. 0.64 million (Previous year Rs. 0.03 million)]		
Add: Transfer in pursuance of scheme of amalgamation	-	8.50
Purchases	8,690.89	5,614.95
Freight and cartage	24.28	19.97
	<u>9,214.99</u>	<u>5,837.88</u>
Less: Closing stocks	435.95	499.82
[Including Stock in transit Rs. 0.38 million (Previous Year Rs. 0.64 million)] (After adjustment of material used for self consumption)	<u>8,779.04</u>	<u>5,338.06</u>
Add: Purchases (Traded Goods)	1,368.57	868.12
Freight and cartage	2.61	2.46
	<u>1,371.18</u>	<u>870.58</u>
Add: Opening stocks		
Traded Goods	216.79	99.35
[Including Stock in transit Rs. 0.96 million (Previous Year Rs. 2.03 millions)]		
Finished Goods	890.22	575.30
[Including Stock in transit Rs.25.41 millions (Previous Year Rs. 19.05 millions)]		
Semi finished goods	159.92	116.78
Scrap materials	1.72	0.65
	<u>1,268.65</u>	<u>792.08</u>
Add: Transfer in pursuance of scheme of amalgamation	-	57.32
Traded Goods	-	45.93
Finished Goods	-	12.15
Semi finished goods	-	0.54
Scrap materials	-	115.94
	<u>26.69</u>	<u>26.67</u>
Less: Value of stocks destroyed/damaged due to fire/flood (Net of Salvage Value)	26.69	26.67
Less: Closing stocks		
Traded Goods	354.28	216.79
(Including stock in transit Rs. 9.05 millions [Previous year Rs. 0.96 million])		
Finished goods	1,277.54	890.22
(Including stock in transit Rs. 35.69 millions [Previous year 25.41 millions])		
Semi finished goods	195.81	159.92
Scrap materials	4.24	1.72
	<u>1,831.87</u>	<u>1,268.65</u>
	<u>9,560.31</u>	<u>5,821.34</u>

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Rs. in millions)

	Year ended 31.03.07	Year ended 31.03.06
SCHEDULE 13		
MANUFACTURING EXPENSES		
Factory rent	0.17	0.19
Rates and taxes	0.88	0.63
Establishment	118.37	95.00
Contributions towards P.F.	6.30	5.78
Contributions towards E.S.I.	1.99	1.49
Gratuity paid and Contribution to fund	3.54	1.98
Labour welfare	6.39	4.27
Job charges	363.80	327.40
Packing expenses	283.27	201.05
Power, fuel and water	175.49	150.01
Consumable stores and tools consumed	190.03	122.16
Repairs and Maintenance		
Machinery	49.28	44.56
Building	5.93	3.93
Others	17.43	13.11
Research and development expenses	37.43	14.75
Other manufacturing expenses	16.24	14.20
Excise duty on Increase (decrease) in Finished Goods	18.22	(1.62)
	<u>1,294.76</u>	<u>998.89</u>
SCHEDULE 14		
OFFICE AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES		
Rent	35.21	30.87
Rates and taxes	1.04	0.73
Establishment	334.20	263.99
Contributions towards P.F.	15.10	11.90
Contributions towards E.S.I.	1.32	0.85
Gratuity paid and Contribution to fund	9.96	8.60
Staff welfare	17.39	13.60
Printing and stationery	15.82	13.94
Postage, telephone and communications	42.65	38.06
Electricity and water charges	14.60	9.59
Travelling		
Indian	75.43	66.24
Foreign	22.69	20.35
Conveyance and vehicle maintenance	65.41	50.31
Legal and professional	22.89	16.55
Auditor's remuneration		
Audit fee	1.31	1.00
Taxation matters	0.25	0.20
Out of pocket expenses	0.01	0.01
Insurance	25.61	10.12
Donation	3.78	1.70
Director's sitting fees	0.32	0.15
Miscellaneous office expenses	35.32	28.12
Loss on sale of assets (Net)	12.82	4.29
Loss due to fire/flood	0.50	0.25
	<u>753.63</u>	<u>591.42</u>

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Rs. in millions)

	Year ended 31.03.07	Year ended 31.03.06
SCHEDULE 15		
SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES		
Advertisement	212.40	224.30
Freight, insurance and cartage outward	416.01	284.14
Packing expenses	80.44	63.69
Discount, commission and sales incentives	1,215.95	763.84
Debtors Factoring Charges	127.48	0.57
Trade mark fees	137.41	84.11
Bad debts, liquidity damages and short recoveries	52.06	28.44
Provision for doubtful debts	7.83	3.13
Exhibitions, seminars and conferences	57.90	48.70
Price lists, catalogues and technical literatures	16.27	16.59
Sales Promotion Expenses	29.23	23.82
Sales tax and Service tax paid	15.75	14.36
Miscellaneous selling expenses	20.56	20.84
	<u>2,389.29</u>	<u>1,576.53</u>
SCHEDULE 16		
INTEREST AND FINANCIAL EXPENSES		
Interest		
On fixed loans	33.07	77.35
On non-fixed loans	128.38	102.27
Bank charges	35.26	39.17
Miscellaneous financial expenses	12.66	6.71
	<u>209.37</u>	<u>225.50</u>
SCHEDULE 17		
MANAGERIAL REMUNERATION		
Managing Director's remuneration	5.80	3.53
Wholetime Director's remuneration	10.39	2.67
	<u>16.19</u>	<u>6.20</u>
SCHEDULE 18		
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE WRITTEN OFF		
Miscellaneous Expenditure Written Off	0.42	0.23
	<u>0.42</u>	<u>0.23</u>

Consolidated Financial Statements

SCHEDULE 19

ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH, 2007

A. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1 Accounting Convention

The consolidated accounts have been prepared on historical cost convention as a going concern on accrual basis, in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 1956 and in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, and comply with the accounting standards referred to in Section 211 (3C) of the Companies Act, 1956, to the extent applicable.

2 Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that effect the reported statements of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the year. The actual results could differ from these estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in current and future periods.

3 Principles of Consolidation

- The financial statements of the parent and the subsidiaries have been combined on a line-by-line basis by adding together the book values of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses after eliminating intra-group balances / transactions and resulting profits in full. Unrealised profit / losses resulting from intra-group transactions has also been eliminated except to the extent that recoverable value of related assets is lower than their cost to the group.
- The consolidated financial statements are presented, to the extent possible, in the same format as that adopted by the parent for its separate financial statements.
- The consolidated financial statements are prepared by using uniform accounting policies across the Group.
- The Company has disclosed only such policies and notes from the individual financial statements, which fairly present the needed disclosures. Lack of homogeneity and other similar considerations made it desirable to exclude some of them, which in the opinion of the management, could be better viewed, when referred from the individual financial statements.

4 Fixed Assets

- Fixed assets are stated at their original cost of acquisition including taxes, duties, freight, and other incidental expenses related to acquisition and installation of the concerned assets. Fixed assets are further adjusted by the amount of CENVAT credit and VAT credit wherever applicable, fluctuations in the exchange rate and subsidy directly attributable to the cost of fixed assets. Interest and other borrowing costs during construction period on borrowings to finance fixed assets is capitalised.
- Depreciation has been provided on straight line method at the rates and in the manner as prescribed in Schedule XIV of the Companies Act, 1956. Depreciation on assets for a value not exceeding Rs.5000/- acquired during the year is provided at the rate of 100%.
- The cost and the accumulated depreciation for fixed assets sold or otherwise disposed off are removed from the stated values and resulting gain and losses are recognised in profit and loss account.
- Project under commissioning/ installations and other capital work in progress are carried at cost comprising direct cost, related incidental expenses and interest on borrowings thereagainst.
- Preoperative expenditure and trial run expenditure accumulated as capital work in progress is allocated on the basis of prime cost of fixed assets.

5 Investments

Investments are long term and are stated at cost less provision, if any, for diminution in value which is other than temporary. Cost of investments includes acquisition charges such as brokerage, fees, duties and other incidental charges related to the acquisition.

Consolidated Financial Statements

6 Inventories

- Raw materials and components, semi finished goods, finished goods, stores and spare parts and packing materials have been taken at lower of cost and net realisable value. Excise duty has been added in the value of inventory of finished goods and scrap material, except at Baddi and Haridwar units of the Company which are exempted from payment of excise duty.
- The inventories are valued on the basis of first in and first out (FIFO) method.
- Cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase, conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.
- The stocks of scrap materials have been taken at net realisable value.
- The stocks of dies and fixtures have been taken at the residual effective life as certified by the GM (Works).

7 Foreign currency transactions

- Transactions in foreign currency are recorded at exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated at the rate of exchange at the Balance Sheet date and resultant gain or loss is recognized in the profit and loss account.
- Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rate prevailing on the date of transaction. Net variation arising out of the said transactions are adjusted to the costs of the respective non-monetary assets or liabilities, in the case of fixed assets upto the date of commencement of commercial production.
- The operations of foreign branches of company are integral in nature and financial statements of these branches are translated using the same principles and procedures as of its head office.
- In case of forward exchange contract or other financial instruments, the gain or loss is computed by multiplying the foreign currency amount of the forward exchange contract by the difference between the forward rate available at the end of the year and the contracted forward rate.
- All the activities of the foreign subsidiaries are carried out with a significant degree of autonomy from those of the Parent. Accordingly, as per the provisions of (AS-11) "Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates", these operations have been classified as "Non integral operations" and therefore all assets and liabilities, both monetary and non-monetary, are translated at the closing rate while income and expenses are translated at the date of transactions. The resulting exchange differences are accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve except those arising on account of net current assets, which are recognised as income or expenses in the profit and loss account for the year.

8 Retirement Benefits

a) Gratuity

The gratuity liability in respect of employees of the Company is covered through a policy taken by a trust established under the group gratuity scheme of ING Vysya Fund. The contribution towards the premium of the policy paid to the trust is treated as revenue expenditure.

b) Provident and other Fund

Contribution to Provident fund and Employees State Insurance Scheme is made in accordance with the relevant fund/scheme and is treated as revenue expenditure.

c) Leave Encashment

Leave encashment is provided on the basis of earned leave standing to the credit of the employees and the same is discharged by the Company by the year end.

9 Research and Development

Intangible Assets arising from development are recognized if the asset is identifiable and future economic benefits from the assets are probable. Expenditure on research is recognized as an expense when it is incurred. Research and development costs include salaries and other related cost of personnel, cost of materials and services consumed and other overhead costs related to research and development.

10 Revenue Recognition

The principles of revenue recognition are given below:

- Revenue from sales are recognised when significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer which coincides with delivery and are recorded net of trade discount. Sales include excise duty but are exclusive of value added tax. Sales do not include inter-divisional transfers.

Consolidated Financial Statement

- b) Export incentives such as DEPB benefits are recognised on post export basis on entitlement rates. DEPB Licence in hand are carried at cost.
- c) Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis.
- d) Insurance claims are recognised when there exists no significant uncertainty with regard to the amounts to be realised and the ultimate collection thereof.

11 Prior period Items

Prior period expenses/income is accounted for under respective heads. Material items, if any, are disclosed separately by way of note.

12 Borrowing Costs

Interest and other borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or installation of qualifying capital assets till the date of commercial use of the assets are capitalised. Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

13 Miscellaneous Expenditure

Expenditure on increase in capital incurred after 1.4.1998 is being amortised over a period of five years. Preliminary expenses in subsidiary companies are amortised over five years except in the case of Havells Cyprus Limited where the preliminary expenses will be amortised over a period of five years beginning from the year of commencement of commercial operations

14 Segment Information - Basis of Information

The accounting policies adopted for segment reporting are in line with accounting policies of the Company. Revenue, expense, assets and liabilities, which relate to the Company as a whole and do not relate to any segment, are not allocated. The Company identifies its business segment as primary reporting segment and geographical segment as a secondary reporting segment.

15 Earnings Per Share

The earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's Earnings Per Share (EPS) comprises the net profit after tax. The number of shares used in computing Basic and diluted EPS is weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. The number of shares and dilutive shares are adjusted on issue of bonus shares.

16 Taxes on Income

Tax expense for the year comprises of current tax, deferred tax and fringe benefit tax.

- a) Current tax is determined on the amount of tax payable in respect of taxable income for the period, using the applicable tax rates and tax laws in accordance with the provisions of Indian Income Tax Act, 1961.
- b) Deferred tax is recognised, subject to consideration of prudence, on timing differences, being difference between taxable and accounting income/expenditure that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax is accounted for using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted as on the Balance Sheet date.
- c) Fringe Benefit tax is provided in accordance with the provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961.

17 Impairment of assets

At each Balance Sheet date an assessment is made whether there is any indication of impairment of the carrying amount of the Company's assets. The recoverable amount of such assets are estimated, if any indication exists. Impairment loss is recognised wherever the carrying amount of the assets exceeds its recoverable amount.

18 Contingent Liabilities and Provisions

Contingent liabilities are disclosed by way of notes and are not recognised as an item of expense in the profit and loss account. Contingent gains are not recognised. Provisions are recognised as liability only when they can be measured by using a substantial degree of estimation and where present obligations of the enterprise arise from past events, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

Consolidated Financial Statement

B CONTINGENT LIABILITIES	(Rs. in millions)	
	2007	2006
a Estimated amount of capital contracts remaining to be executed and not provided for (net of advances)	731.50	74.03
b Bank guarantees and letter of credits opened with bank (net of margin money)	587.08	324.67
c Bonds to excise department against export of excisable goods/purchase of goods without payment of duty (net of margin money)	35.75	9.50
d Custom duty payable against export obligation	60.58	48.02
e Suits filed against the Company not acknowledged as debts	26.07	28.17
f Debtors receivables assigned to IDBI Bank Limited	119.57	363.30
g Liability under Channel Finance Scheme of Dealers of the Company	13.30	22.28
h Corporate Guarantee given on behalf of subsidiary companies	5,208.30	-
i Export bills discounted with banks	44.32	-

C NOTES

1 The list of subsidiaries which are included in consolidation and the Company's holding therein is as under:

	Name of Subsidiaries	Country of incorporation	Date of Incorporation /Control	Nature	Extent of Control
1	Havell's Cyprus Ltd	Cyprus	15.06.2006/ 20.07.2006	Wholly Owned Subsidiary	100%
2	Havell's Holdings Ltd	Isle of Man	09.02.2007 / 09.03.2007	Wholly Owned Subsidiary	100%
3	Havell's Malta Ltd	Malta	19.02.2007 / 13.03.2007	Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Havell's Holdings Ltd	100%
4	Havell's Netherlands Holding B.V.	Netherlands	22.02.2007 / 13.03.2007	Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Havell's Malta Ltd	100%
5	Havell's Netherlands B.V.	Netherlands	22.02.2007 / 13.03.2007	Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Havell's Netherlands Holding B.V.	100%

2 The investment made in G.S. lighting Private limited are accounted for in accordance with Accounting Standard AS -13 "Accounting for investments" since the Company does not have any significant influence in the investee company

3 The Company has acquired control in the subsidiaries from date of their incorporation. Hence there is no goodwill related to acquisition

4 a) Havell's Netherlands BV, a step down subsidiary of the Company has entered into a shares purchase agreement on 13th March, 2007 with SLI Holdings International, LLC for purchase of whole of the issued share capital of SLI Europe B.V.,Netherlands, Lighthouse Investment Holdings Limited , British Virgin Islands and SLI Lighting Products Inc.,Delaware, U.S.A for a total consideration of Euro 227.50 millions consisting of Euro 86.21 millions towards 100% transfer of equity capital and Euro 141.29 million towards debts, pension and other liabilities of the said business

The above companies namely SLI Europe B.V.,Netherlands , Lighthouse Investment Holdings Limited , British Virgin Islands and SLI Lighting Products Inc.,Delaware, U.S.A have the following subsidiaries as on the Balance Sheet date:

Consolidated Financial Statements

Name of company	Country of Incorporation	Extent of control Directly or indirectly through subsidiaries
Flowil International Lighting (Holding) B.V.	Netherlands	100%
Guangzhou Sylvania Enterprises Ltd	China	100%
Sylvania Lighting International B.V.	Amsterdam	100%
Sylvania Asia Pacific Ltd	Hong Kong	100%
Sylvania AB	Sweden	100%
Sylvania Lumiance OY	Finland	100%
Sylvania Lumiance AS	Norway	100%
Lumiance B.V.	Netherlands	100%
Sylvania NV	Belgium	99.99%
SLI Belgium BVBA	Belgium	99.46%
SLI France SA	France	99.97%
SLI Sylvania SAS	France	100%
Sylvania Spa	Italy	100%
Sylvania Ltda	Portugal	99.64%
Sylvania AEEE	Greece	99.99%
Sylvania Iluminacion CA	Caracas	100%
SLI Sylvania SA	Spain	99.30%
Servicios Logísticos Sylvania SL	Spain	100%
SLI Colombia SA	Colombia	71.19%
SLI Lichtsysteme GmbH	Germany	100%
Sylvania Lighting SA	Switzerland	100%
Sylvania Tunisia SARL	Tunisia	99.99%
Sylvania SANV Dutch	Antilles	100%
Sylvania do Brasil Iluminacao Ltda	Brazil	100%
Sylvania Iluminacion SA	Argentina	99.02%
Sylvania Gesellschaft.mbh	Austria	100%
SLI de Mexicc S.A.de C.V.	Mexico	100%
SLI Servicios Generales SA de CV	Mexico	100%
Sylvania Export Corporation NV Dutch	Antilles	100%
Sylvania S.A.de C.V. EI	Salvador	99.87%
Sylvania SA	Guatemala	100%
Sylvania SA Costa	Rica	100%
Sylvania de Panama SA	Panama	100%
Precision Materials SARL	France	99.00%
Waltham Holdings Limited	BVI	100%
Sylvania (UK) Limited	England	100%
Badalex Ltd	England	100%
Sylvania (UK) Holding Company Limited	England	100%
SLI Glass Ltd IN	England	100%
SLI Lighting Limited IN	England	100%
Marlin Lighting Limited	England	100%
Concord Lighting Limited	England	100%

b) Subsequent to the date of Balance Sheet i.e. on 20th April, 2007, the entire share capital of, SLI Europe B.V. Netherlands, Lighthouse Investment Holdings Limited, British Virgin Islands and SLI Lighting Products Inc. Delaware, USA have been transferred to Havell's Netherlands B.V. as per the terms and conditions of shares purchase agreement dated 13th March, 2007. By virtue of this, all the above stated companies have become step down subsidiaries of the Company w.e.f. 20th April, 2007 and will be consolidated in accordance with AS-21 in the Financial year 2007-08.

(c) The Company has given a corporate guarantee of Rs. 5208.30 millions (Euro 90 millions) for and on behalf of wholly owned subsidiary companies viz. Havell's Holdings Limited, Isle of Man and Havell's Netherlands Holding B.V.,

Consolidated Financial Statements

Netherlands in respect of Asian Bridge Loan Facility Agreement and Asian Terms Facility Agreement respectively entered with Barclays Capital and State Bank of India on 13th March 2007. The said guarantee has been given in accordance with, and is within limits, of the master circular dated 1st July 2006 issued by the Reserve Bank of India. Further the Company has agreed to provide certain moveable and immoveable assets of the Company as security to Barclays Capital and State Bank of India for aforesaid loans which is to be executed within 120 days from the date of the agreement i.e 13th March 2007.

- 5 The IDBI Bank Ltd has sanctioned a receivable buyout facility of Rs. 2000 millions to the Company. As per the terms with the bankers, the debtors are insured to the extent of 95% and for the balance the said bankers have recourse on the Company to the extent of 5% of each debt or Rs. 0.20 million, whichever is higher. As on the date of Balance Sheet total debtors assigned to the bankers are at Rs. 1997.87 millions (Previous year Rs. 999.10 millions). With the result, the debtors at the end of the year stand reduced by the said amount. A sum of Rs.127.48 millions (Previous year Rs. 0.57 million) on account of charges paid for this facility has been debited to debtors factoring charges account.
- 6 The Company has transferred and deposited a sum of Rs. 0.11 million (Previous year Rs. 0.15 million) out of unclaimed dividend pertaining to the year 1998-99 to Investor Education and Protection Fund of Central Government in accordance with the provisions of Section 205C of the Companies Act, 1956.
- 7 a) The Company has set up a 100% Export Oriented Unit (EOU) at Baddi (Himachal Pradesh) for production facility in respect of switchgear items. Pre-operative expenses amounting to Rs. 0.88 millions till the date of commercial production have been capitalised to the carrying cost of fixed assets on pro-rata basis.
b) The Company has also started commercial production of capacitors at its unit at Noida (Uttar Pradesh). Pre-operative expenses amounting to Rs.2.29 millions till the date of commercial production have been capitalised to the carrying cost of fixed assets on pro-rata basis.
c) The Company is setting up a new unit at Neemrana, Rajasthan for the manufacture of electric motors and compact fluorescent lamps (CFL) and has invested a sum of Rs. 160.26 millions in the project during the year which has been carried as capital work in progress.
d) The Company's manufacturing units at Baddi, (Himachal Pradesh) and Hardwar (Uttaranchal) are exempted from excise duty vide Notification No. 49 and 50/2003 issued by Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Central Board of Excise and Customs, New Delhi and the profit of the said units are eligible for deduction under section 80 IC of the Income Tax Act, 1961 .
e) In respect of Baddi and Hardwar units, the cenvat credit against fixed assets has not been adjusted and provision for excise duty payable on finished goods and scrap materials has not been made since the units are exempted from payment of excise duty.
- 8 The Company has made a provision of excise duty amounting to Rs. 61.93 millions (Previous year Rs.43.89 millions) payable on stocks of finished goods and scrap material at the end of year except at Baddi and Hardwar units as stated in note no. 6 (e) above. Excise duty is considered as an element of cost at the time of manufacture of goods.
- 9 Sundry debtors include Rs. 31.99 millions (Previous year Rs. 19.61 millions) due from Standard Electricals Limited, a company under the same management (Maximum due Rs.98.38 millions, Previous year Rs. 35.66 millions)
- 10 In certain subsidiaries, arrangement fee and agency fee paid to Barclays Capital, acquisition costs and other related expenses have been treated as " Expenses pending capitalization".The same shall be capitalised to the cost of investments on the date of investments.The details are as follows:

S.No.	Name of Subsidiaries	Amount treated as "Expenses pending capitalization" (Rs. in millions)
1	Havell's Holdings Ltd	4.07
2	Havell's Netherlands Holding B.V.	1.17
3	Havell's Netherlands B.V.	13.30
4	Havell's Malta Ltd	Nil

Further preliminary expenses for the incorporation of above subsidiaries shall be written off in the year of commencement of commercial operations.

- 11 a) Balance with scheduled banks in current accounts include Rs.468/- (US\$ 10.77) with State Bank of India, Dhaka [last year Rs. 0.062 million (US\$ 1384.17)]

Consolidated Financial Statements

b) Balance with other banks include :

Name of Bank	(Rs. in millions)			
	2007		2006	
	Balance as on 31.03.2007	Maximum Balance during the year	Balance as on 31.03.2006	Maximum Balance during the year
National Bank of Dubai	0.49 (41299.23 Dharams)	1.72 millions (142952 Dharams)	0.22 (18233.60 Dharams)	2.40 (139457.50 Dharams)
Bank of China	0.18 (32783.21 Yuans)	0.94 million (161284 yuans)	Nil	Nil
Barclays Private Client International Limited	0.22 (3739 Euro)	35.81 millions (618850.13 Euro)	Nil	Nil
HSBC Bank Malta PLC, International Banking Centre	0.28 (4774 euro)	32.40 millions (5559890.21 Euro)	Nil	Nil
Fortis Bank (Netherland) N.V. A/c No. 24.90.91.607	0.04 (721 Euro)	2.37 millions (41000 Euro)	Nil	Nil
Fortis Bank (Netherland) N.V. A/c No. 24.90.91.615	0.27 (4726 Euro)	1.16 millions (20000 Euro)	Nil	Nil
Barclays Bank PLC (Cyprus) O.B.U	0.07 (1618 USD)	0.28 million (6470 USD)	Nil	Nil

- 12 Sundry creditors include a sum of Rs. 125.32 millions (last year Rs. 88.65 millions) due to small scale industries.
- 13 The Company is under obligation to export goods within a period of eight years from the date of issue of EPCG licences issued in terms of para 5.2/5.7 of Export and Import Policy 2002-2007. The Company is under obligation to export goods worth Rs.482.20 millions (Previous year Rs. 381.83 millions) within the stipulated time as specified in the respective licences.
- 14 The Company has not made any provision for cess payable u/s 441A of the Companies Act, 1956. The said provision shall be made as and when the requisite notification is issued by the Central Government in this regard.
- 15 The Central Excise Department has issued following show cause notices / orders to the Company raising a demand of Rs. 7.89 millions including penalty,
- Showcause notice dated 21.10.2002 :
Rs. 0.73 million -pending with Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals), New Delhi.
 - Showcause notice dated 22.08.2003 :
Rs. 0.61 million -pending with CESTAT, Delhi
Rs. 0.61 million -(Penalty)
 - Order of Joint Commissioner, Central excise dated 29-12-2005 :
Rs. 1.12 millions -pending with CESTAT, Delhi
Rs. 1.12 millions -(Penalty)
out of the above , a sum of Rs.0.56 million has been deposited)
 - Order of Joint Commissioner Central Excise, New Delhi
Rs. 1.85 millions -Appeal filed with Commissioner (Appeals), New Delhi.
Rs. 1.85 millions -Penalty
- No provision in respect of the above amount has been made since the Company expects no liability on this account.
- Besides the above, show cause notices from various departments have been received by the Company in respect of which provisions have not been made since the Company has adequately represented to the concerned departments.
- 16 Elymer Havell's Private Limited, a company whose assets and liabilities were amalgamated with the Company as on 01.04.1991, had been issued show cause notices dated 22.11.1990, 22.01.1991 and 02.03.1991 by the Superintendent, Central Excise, Delhi. As per the show cause notices, a demand of Rs. 2.56 millions was raised. The provision in respect

Consolidated Financial Statements

of said liability has not been made since the matter has been remanded to the adjudicating authority for deciding afresh by the CESTAT vide their order dated 11.08.2003 which is still pending.

- The UP trade tax department had raised a demand of Rs. 18.39 millions towards Central Sales Tax on stock transfer to consignment agents for the financial year 2004-05 as per the assessment order dated 21.3.2006 . The Joint Commissioner (Appeals), Trade Tax, Range-II NOIDA has remanded back the case to the Assessing Officer for re-assessment as per the directions. The Company has deposited a sum of Rs. 4.67 millions against the said demand and no provision for the aforesaid demand has been made since the Company expects no liability on this account .
 - The Delhi VAT department has raised a demand of Rs. 6.39 millions on account of VAT chargeable on stock transfer to local consignment agents. The Company has contested the said demand in appeal before Appellate Tribunal , DVAT, Delhi . The department has withheld the refund of Rs.1.69 millions on this account and no provision for the aforesaid demand has been made since the Company expects no liability on this account.
 - The Sales Tax department , Jaipur, Rajasthan has raised a demand of Rs. 0.50 millions (including penalty of Rs. 0.33 million and interest of Rs.0.005 million) during survey conducted at office premises on 24th May 2005 . The Company has contested the demand in appeal filed before the Joint Commissioner (Appeals) .The Company has deposited a sum of Rs. 0.05 million and no provision for the aforesaid demand has been made since the Company expects no liability on this account
 - The Sales Tax Officer, Delhi has raised a demand of Rs. 0.08 million including interest of Rs.0.02 million on account of Sales Tax on samples distributed free of cost. The Company has filed an appeal before Appellate Tribunal. The Company has deposited a sum of Rs. 0.03 million against the said demand and no provision for the aforesaid demand has been made since the Company expects no liability on this account.
 - The Assistant Commissioner, Sales Tax, Cochin has raised a demand of Rs. 0.79 million in respect of Sales Tax on stock transfers. The Company has paid a sum of Rs. 0.40 million and filed an appeal before Deputy Commissioner (Appeals), Commercial Taxes, Cochin. No provision for the aforesaid demand has been made since the Company expects no liability on this account.
- 18 The Company has received a demand notice for Rs. 2.39 millions including interest of Rs. 1.23 millions on account of Local Area Development Tax (LADT) by the Excise and Taxation department, Haryana. The Company has paid a sum of Rs. 1.16 millions and filed an appeal before the Joint Excise and Taxation Commissioner (Appeals). No provision for the said demand has been made since the Company expects no liability on this account.
- 19 That a fire broke out at the factory premises in Haridwar unit on 4th April' 2006 and on 24th June' 2006. The goods worth Rs. 26.69 millions (net of salvage value) were damaged/destroyed due to fire. A sum of Rs. 0.50 million have been written off and debited to profit and loss account after settlement of claim with the insurance company.
- 20 The Company had made the provision for DEPB entitlement of Rs. 23.92 millions in the previous year on the basis of target plus scheme of Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India as per para 3.7 of Foreign Trade Policy 2005-2009 announced on 8th April' 2005 for 2004-2009. Subsequently, the Ministry of Commerce and Industry has reduced the DEPB entitlement vide Notification No. 8 (RE 2006)/ 2004-2009 dated 2nd June' 2006. Accordingly, the DEPB entitlement has been reduced to Rs. 11.96 millions. The Company has received a sum of Rs. 11.79 millions during the year and the balance amount of Rs. 12.13 millions has been written off during the year.
- 21 The Company has entered into currency swap deal with IDBI Bank Limited and Yes Bank Limited in order to reduce the cost of existing term loans. In accordance with the accounting policy of the Company, the Company has recognised a sum of Rs. 6.46 millions (Previous year Rs.1.45 millions) towards interest income, Rs. 14.57 millions towards interest paid (Previous year Rs. nil) and Rs.12.84 millions (Previous year income Rs.4.02 millions) towards loss on exchange rate fluctuations during the year.
- 22 Foreign Currency Loan from ICICI Bank Limited, Singapore has been translated at the prevailing rate of exchange as on the date of Balance Sheet .Consequent to realignment of the value of foreign currency loan, the rupee liability of the Company has decreased by Rs. 9.12 millions (Previous year Rs. 5.72 millions). The said exchange gain of Rs. 9.12 millions has been credited to the profit and loss account in accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standard-AS-11(revised) "The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates " issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
- 23 Interest and other borrowing costs amounting to Rs. 3.79 millions (previous year Rs. 2.01 millions) have been capitalised to the carrying cost of fixed assets being financing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or installation of the concerned qualifying assets till the date of its commercial use.

Consolidated Financial Statements

24 In accordance with accounting standard - AS-28 "Impairment of Assets" issued by the Institute of Chartered accountant of India and made applicable w.e.f 1st April 2004, the Company has identified its divisions into cash generating units. The cash generating units have been identified on the basis of group of assets that includes the asset that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of other assets or group of assets. As on 31st March 2007, the Company has identified its principal cash generating units into MCB Division (Badli, Delhi), Meter Division (Tilak Nagar, Delhi), Industrial Switchgear Division and CFL Division (Faridabad), Cable Division (Alwar, Rajasthan), EOU Division, Switchgear Division and CFL Division (Baddi, Himachal Pradesh), Fan, CFL and Luminaries Division at Haridwar (Uttaranchal), Capacitor Division at Noida (Uttar Pradesh) and company's Head office and branches at various locations.

Each of the aforesaid cash generating units have been assessed at the Balance Sheet date and tested for impairment. The Company has generally considered external factors influencing impairment of assets such as significant changes in market value of the assets, changes in technological, market, economic or legal environment, return on investment etc. and internal factors such as obsolescence, physical damage, changes at operating level etc for assessment of impairment conditions existing in the cash generating units as on the Balance Sheet date. Further, where production line itself is not impaired, impairment conditions are not recognised in individual machine if any. After due consideration to above factors it is established that no impairment conditions exist in any of the cash generating units as on the Balance Sheet date.

25 Deferred Tax

In accordance with the Accounting Standard (AS-22) relating to taxes on income, the break-up of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as under:

(Rs. in millions)

	Deferred Tax Liability	
	As at 2007	As at 2006
1 Deferred Tax Liability		
a) on account of difference in rates and method of depreciation	141.44	113.62
b) on account of different treatment of certain payments under I. T. Act.	15.65	9.37
	157.09	122.99
2 Deferred Tax Assets		
a) on account of different treatment of certain payments under I. T. Act.	22.55	14.45
b) on account of provision for leave encashment and bonus	10.56	7.94
c) on account provision for doubtful debts not treated as expense under I.T. Act.	5.66	5.26
	38.77	27.65
3 Deferred income tax liability (Net)		
a) at the end of year	118.32	95.34
b) transfer in pursuance of amalgamation	-	4.83
c) for the year	22.98	16.37

26 Disclosures required by Accounting Standard (AS- 29) relating to 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent' Assets

a) Provisions are recognised such as bad debts, sales incentives and other expenses of commercial nature. The provisions are recognised on the basis of past events and the probable settlement of the present obligation as a result of the past events during the year.

The movement in provisions are as under:

Carrying amount at the beginning of the year	54.75	29.12
Carrying amount of amalgamating company as on 01.04.06	-	2.38
Additional provisions made during the year	44.04	30.13
Amount used during the year	31.22	6.42
Unused amounts reversed during the year	0.71	0.46
Carrying amount of provisions as on 31.03.2007	66.86	54.75

Consolidated Financial Statements

27 Break-up of remuneration paid to Managing/Wholetime Directors' is as under :

(Rs. in millions)

	2007	2006
Salary	9.67	5.88
Mediclaime insurance	0.04	0.04
Leave salary	0.42	0.28
Commission	6.06	-
	16.19	6.20

Sh. Anil Gupta, Director of the Company has been paid a remuneration of Rs. 1.9 millions (Previous year Rs. 3.0 millions) by Standard Electricals Limited and Rs. 0.08 million (previous year Rs 0.6 million) by TTL Limited.

Sh. Surjit Gupta, Director of the Company has been paid a remuneration of Rs. 1.8 millions (Previous year Rs. 1.45 millions) by TTL Limited.

28 In the opinion of the Board, the current assets, loans and advances have a value on realisation in the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they are stated and provision for all known liabilities have been made.

29 Segment Reporting

The segment reporting of the Company has been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard (AS-17), "Accounting for Segment Reporting" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Segment Reporting Policies

(a) Identification of Segments:

Primary- Business Segment

The Company has identified three reportable segments viz. Switchgears, Cable and Wires and Electrical Consumer Durables on the basis of the nature of products, the risk return profile of individual business and the internal business reporting systems.

Secondary- Geographical Segment

The analysis of geographical segment is based on geographical location of the customers.

(b) Revenue and expenses have been identified to a segment on the basis of relationship to operating activities of the segment. Revenue and expenses which relate to enterprise as a whole and are not allocable to a segment on reasonable basis have been disclosed as "Unallocated".

(c) Segment assets and segment liabilities represent assets and liabilities in respective segments. Investment, tax related assets and other assets and liabilities that can not be allocated to a segment on reasonable basis have been disclosed as "others".

Consolidated Financial Statements

	(Rs. In millions)	
	2007	2006
(i) Primary- Business Segment		
A. Revenue		
Segment Revenue (Gross)		
Switchgear	4,288.65	3,298.51
Cable and Wires	7,779.88	4,654.60
Electrical Consumable Durables	4,086.08	2,745.04
Others	710.28	488.56
	<u>16,864.89</u>	<u>11,186.71</u>
B. Results		
Segment Results		
Switchgear	1,277.04	979.19
Cable and Wires	908.80	646.73
Electrical Consumable Durables	503.52	381.13
Others	15.33	(21.32)
	<u>2,704.69</u>	<u>1,985.73</u>
Unallocated expenses net of income	1,338.13	1,020.45
Operating Profit	1,366.56	965.28
Interest Expenses	161.45	179.62
Profit before tax	1,205.11	785.66
Income tax expense and wealth tax	183.88	153.01
Profit after tax	1,021.23	632.65
C. Other Informations		
Segment Assets		
Switchgear	1,677.88	1,271.09
Cable and Wires	1,889.23	1,582.54
Electrical Consumable Durables	1,003.90	1,191.95
Others	1,529.08	1,233.95
	<u>6,100.09</u>	<u>5,279.53</u>
Segment Liabilities		
Switchgear	464.96	283.51
Cable and Wires	921.55	816.62
Electrical Consumable Durables	411.33	391.41
Others	1,020.29	834.61
	<u>2,818.13</u>	<u>2,326.15</u>
Capital Expenditure		
Switchgear	272.37	86.68
Cable and Wires	268.04	194.04
Electrical Consumable Durables	188.03	245.52
Others	356.74	123.16
	<u>1,085.18</u>	<u>649.40</u>
Depreciation		
Switchgear	27.36	21.44
Cable and Wires	24.94	13.50
Electrical Consumable Durables	20.71	12.23
Others	24.41	18.21
	<u>97.42</u>	<u>65.38</u>
Non-cash expenses other than depreciation		
Switchgear	0.15	0.31
Cable and Wires	0.17	0.30
Electrical Consumable Durables	0.10	-
Others	7.83	2.75
	<u>8.25</u>	<u>3.36</u>

Consolidated Financial Statements

	(Rs. In millions)		
	2007	2006	
(ii) Secondary- Geographical Segments			
The following is the distribution of Company's consolidated revenue by geographical market, regardless of where the goods were produced.			
Revenue (Gross)			
Revenue-Domestic Market	15,822.34	10,384.71	
Revenue-Overseas Market	1,042.55	802.00	
	<u>16,864.89</u>	<u>11,186.71</u>	
Fixed assets located (Including Capital work-in-progress)			
Within India	2,421.43	1,530.84	
Outside India	1.09	1.14	
	<u>2,422.52</u>	<u>1,531.98</u>	
30 Earnings per share			
Basic and Diluted Earnings per share			
Numerator for earning per share			
Profit after Taxation	1021.23	632.65	
Denominator for earning per share			
Weighted number of equity shares outstanding during the period	Nos. 53,758,406	52,100,822	
Earning per share-Basic and Diluted	Rs. 18.997	12.143	
The weighted number of equity shares outstanding as at the end of the year have been calculated as follows:-			
a) 24,891,398 equity shares outstanding as on 1.4.2006 have been considered from beginning of the year,			
b) 26,879,203 equity shares issued as bonus shares during the year have been included from the beginning of the earliest reporting period i.e 1.4.2005. The figures for the previous financial year have been restated and adjusted for the bonus issues accordingly.			
31 Related party transactions			
As per Accounting Standard (AS-18) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, related parties in terms of the said standard are disclosed below:-			
(A) Names of related parties and description of relationship :			
1 Subsidiary Companies	(i)	Havell's Holdings Ltd	
	(ii)	Havell's Malta Ltd	
	(iii)	Havell's Netherlands Holding B.V.	
	(iv)	Havell's Netherlands B.V.	
	(v)	Havell's Cyprus Ltd	
2 Associates	(i)	QRG Enterprises Limited	
	(ii)	TTL Limited	
	(iii)	Standard Electricals Limited	
	(iv)	Havell's Switchgear Private Limited	
	(v)	Havell's Financial Services Limited	
	(vi)	Ajanta Mercantile Limited	
	(vii)	Guptajee & Company	
	(viii)	QRG Foundation	
3 Key Management Personnel	(i)	Shri Qimat Rai Gupta	
	(ii)	Shri Surjit Gupta	
	(iii)	Shri Anil Gupta	
	(iv)	Shri Rajesh Gupta	
4 Relatives of Key Management Personnel	(i)	Mrs. Santosh Gupta wife of Shri Surjit Gupta	
	(ii)	Surjit Gupta (HUF)	
	(iii)	Rajesh Gupta (HUF)	

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Rs. in millions)

Particulars	Associates	Key Management Personnel	Relative of Key Management Personnel	Total
Purchase of goods	222.11			222.11
	(64.11)			(64.11)
Sale of goods	342.97			342.97
	(212.73)			(212.73)
Sales incentives, discounts and commission	36.57			36.57
	(21.89)			(21.89)
Purchase of fixed assets	0.06			0.06
	(0.09)			(0.09)
Sales of fixed assets	0.14			0.14
	-			-
Rent paid	0.89			0.89
	(1.27)			(1.27)
Reimbursement for rent	1.44			1.44
	(1.44)			(1.44)
Job charges paid	-			-
	(1.05)			(1.05)
Repair expenses	-			-
	(0.29)			(0.29)
Trade mark fee paid	137.41			137.41
	(84.11)			(84.11)
Donation paid	3.50			3.50
	(1.50)			(1.50)
Interest paid	-			-
	-	(0.82)	(0.73)	(1.56)
Expenses Reimbursement	-			-
DEPB Purchase	0.98			0.98
	(3.91)			(3.91)
Loans and advances	-			-
	-			-
Directors remuneration	-	16.19		16.19
	-	(6.20)		(6.20)
Total- Current Year	746.07	16.19	-	762.27
- Previous Year	(392.39)	(7.02)	(0.73)	(400.14)
(C) Balances at the				
Receivables	31.99	-	-	31.99
	(19.61)	-	-	(19.61)
Payables	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)

Notes: Figures in brackets relates to previous year.

Consolidated Financial Statements

(Rs. in millions)

	2007	2006
32 BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND COMPANY'S GENERAL PROFILE		
i) Registration Details		
Registration No	16304	16304
Code No	55	55
Balance sheet date	31.03.2007	31.03.2006
ii) Capital raised during the year		
Public issue	-	-
Right issue	-	-
Bonus issue	134.40	62.23
Private placement	-	4.27
iii) Position of mobilisation and deployment of funds		
Total liabilities	3,302.94	2,953.85
Total assets	3,302.94	2,953.85
Sources of funds		
Paid up capital	268.79	134.40
Reserves and surplus	2,355.27	1,625.67
Secured loans	560.56	1,085.41
Unsecured loans	-	13.03
Deferred tax liability	118.32	95.34
Application of funds		
Net fixed assets	2,422.52	1,531.98
Investments	31.66	31.66
Net current assets	827.78	1,389.74
Miscellaneous expenditure	20.98	0.47
iv) Performance of Company		
Turnover (Net)	15,472.19	10,035.26
Other income	54.31	35.89
Total expenditure	14,321.39	9,284.94
Profit before tax	1,205.11	785.66
Profit after tax	1,021.23	632.65
Weighted No of equity shares	53,758,406	52,100,822
Earning per share (basic)	18.997	12.143
Earning per share (diluted)	18.997	12.143
Dividend Rate	50%	50%
v) Generic names of Three principal products/services of Company (as per monetary terms)		
Product description	ITC Code No	ITC Code No
Miniature Circuit Breakers	85362003	85362003
Moulded Case Circuit Breakers	85362020	85362020
Wire	85449000	85449000

33 That the figures for the previous year have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

34 The consolidated financial statement for the current year include financial statements of subsidiaries from the date of incorporation to the date of Balance Sheet, while figures for the previous year include financial statements of subsidiary viz. Havell's (UK) Ltd. which has ceased to exist on 03.03.2006. Therefore the figures for previous year may not be strictly comparable with those of the current year.

35 The figures have been rounded off to the nearest million rupees.

36 Schedule No.1 to 19 form integral part of the Balance Sheet and profit and loss account.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

As per attached Auditors' Report of even date

Qimat Rai Gupta
Chairman & Managing Director

Surjit Gupta
Director

For V.P.Bansal & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Ritu Mehrotra
Company Secretary

Sanjay Johri
General Manager-Finance

V.P.Bansal
Proprietor
Membership No. 8843

Noida, May 15, 2007

Consolidated Financial Statements

CASH FLOW STATEMENT ANNEXED TO AND FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2007

	(Rs. in millions)	
	As at 31.03.07	As at 31.03.06
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Profit before tax and extraordinary items	1,205.11	785.66
Adjustments for		
Depreciation	97.42	65.38
Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets	12.82	4.29
Profit on disposal of investment in subsidiary	-	(0.55)
Interest Income	(12.83)	(4.80)
Interest Paid	161.45	179.62
Miscellaneous Expenditure Written Off	0.42	0.23
Operating Profit before working capital changes	1,464.39	1,029.83
Adjustments for		
Trade and Other Receivables	853.83	367.16
Inventories	(488.86)	(716.32)
Trade Payables	242.11	644.04
Other Liabilities	145.65	216.42
Cash generated from operations	2,217.12	1,541.13
Direct taxes paid	(147.38)	(114.62)
Net Cash generated from Operating Activities	2,069.74	1,426.51
B. CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Receipt of Cash & bank Balances in pursuance of Scheme of Amalgamation	-	2.53
Purchase of fixed assets	(725.64)	(605.14)
Addition in Capital Work in Progress	(292.26)	(35.29)
Sale of fixed assets	17.11	7.31
Interest Received	12.83	4.79
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	(987.96)	(625.80)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issue of debentures	-	(2.22)
Repayment of short term borrowings	(422.28)	(387.94)
Repayment of long term borrowings	(98.16)	(96.04)
Repayment fixed deposits	(13.03)	(69.46)
Repayment of motor car loans	(4.42)	3.13
Repayment of unsecured advances	-	(38.55)
Increase in expenditure on increase in capital	(20.92)	(0.23)
Interest Paid	(161.45)	(179.62)
Dividend paid	(67.20)	(28.98)
Net Cash received from Financing Activities	(787.46)	(799.91)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	294.32	0.80
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the beginning of the year	4.73	3.93
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the close of the year	299.06	4.73

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Qimat Rai Gupta
Chairman & Managing Director

Surjit Gupta
Director

Ritu Mehrotra
Company Secretary
Noida, May 15, 2007

Sanjay Johri
General Manager-Finance

Consolidated Financial Statements

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

We have examined the above cash flow statement of Havell's India Limited for the year ended 31st March 2007. The statement has been prepared by the Company in accordance with the requirements of clause 32 of the Company's listing agreements with the Stock Exchanges. The Statement is based on and is derived from the corresponding profit and loss account and Balance Sheet of the Company for the period ended 31st March, 2007 and 31st March, 2006, covered by our report dated 15th May, 2007 and 18th May, 2006 respectively to the members of the Company.

For V.P.Bansal & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Noida, May 15, 2007

V.P.Bansal
Proprietor
Membership No. 8843

Summary of Financial Information of Subsidiary Companies

(Rs. in millions)

Name of the Subsidiary	Havell's Cyprus Ltd.	Havell's Holdings Ltd.	Havell's Malta Ltd.	Havell's Netherlands Holding B.V.	Havell's Netherlands B.V.
Funds Employed:					
A. Capital	0.095	2.89	2.66	2.37	1.16
B. Reserves	0.005	-	-	-	-
C. Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
- Secured Loans	-	-	-	-	-
- Unsecured Loans	0.190	39.64	32.12	32.12	12.41
- Deferred Tax Liability	-	-	-	-	-
Total Liabilities	0.190	39.64	32.12	32.12	12.41
	0.29	42.53	34.78	34.49	13.57
D. Total Funds Employed					
Application of Funds:					
E. Assets					
- Net Block (Including Capital WIP)	-	-	-	-	-
- Investments	-	2.66	2.38	1.15	-
- Net Current Assets	(0.26)	35.68	32.13	31.92	0.03
- Miscellaneous Expenditure (to the extent not written off)	0.16	4.19	0.27	1.42	13.54
- Profit & Loss Account	0.39	-	-	-	-
Total Assets (Net)	0.29	42.53	34.78	34.49	13.57
F. Turnover	-	-	-	-	-
G. Profit Before Tax	(0.39)	-	-	-	-
H. Provision for Taxation	-	-	-	-	-
I. Profit After Taxes	(0.39)	-	-	-	-
J. Proposed Dividend	-	-	-	-	-

Havell's India Limited - Decade at a glance

(Rs. in millions)

PARTICULARS	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007
Results for the year										
Turnover	621.22	824.75	1051.33	1710.82	2220.34	2930.83	4192.24	6653.85	11151.36	16810.58
Index	1.00	1.33	1.69	2.75	3.57	4.72	6.75	10.71	17.95	27.06
PBDT	29.90	40.27	54.68	111.87	148.71	165.07	327.48	473.16	850.24	1302.83
Index	1.00	1.35	1.83	3.74	4.97	5.52	10.95	15.82	28.43	43.57
Depreciation	7.63	8.87	10.19	11.94	19.09	23.21	26.43	40.89	65.38	97.42
Index	1.00	1.16	1.33	1.56	2.50	3.04	3.46	5.36	8.57	12.77
PBT	22.27	31.40	44.49	99.93	129.62	141.86	301.05	432.27	784.86	1205.41
Index	1.00	1.41	2.00	4.49	5.82	6.37	13.52	19.41	35.24	54.12
Tax	7.50	6.87	11.31	37.82	43.88	52.26	91.44	127.01	152.79	183.88
Index	1.00	0.92	1.51	5.04	5.85	6.97	12.19	16.93	20.37	24.51
PAT	14.77	24.52	33.18	62.10	85.74	89.60	209.61	305.26	632.07	1021.53
Index	1.00	1.66	2.25	4.20	5.80	6.07	14.19	20.67	42.79	69.16
Year end position										
Gross Block	161.84	176.49	201.18	238.46	348.89	413.61	582.26	1082.44	1756.45	2736.12
Index	1.00	1.09	1.24	1.47	2.16	2.56	3.60	6.69	10.85	16.91
Net Block	139.15	145.03	159.89	185.57	257.97	300.05	463.10	923.31	1531.98	2422.52
Index	1.00	1.04	1.15	1.33	1.85	2.16	3.33	6.64	11.01	17.41
Net Current Assets	210.67	255.06	316.96	496.45	651.81	945.75	1159.75	1727.45	1389.74	844.65
Index	1.00	1.21	1.50	2.36	3.09	4.49	5.50	8.20	6.60	4.01
Net Worth	138.57	152.97	174.84	228.93	338.63	410.01	593.51	866.05	1759.59	2622.95
Index	1.00	1.10	1.26	1.65	2.44	2.96	4.28	6.25	12.70	18.93
Dividend (in %)	15%	20%	20%	20%	25%	25%	40%	50%	50%	50%
EPS (In Rs.)*	1.51	2.51	3.39	6.26	8.59	7.73	18.08	26.34	24.26	19.00
Share Capital	48.95	48.95	48.95	49.83	57.96	57.96	57.96	57.96	134.40	268.79
Reserves & Surplus	92.88	106.63	127.87	190.44	281.51	352.24	535.70	808.20	1625.67	2355.56
Book Value (In Rs.)*	14.15	15.62	17.86	22.97	29.21	35.37	51.20	74.72	65.46	48.79

* At the face value of Rs.5/- per share